## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9563/2024

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**ANISUR RAHMAN** 

Respondent(s)

[Only SLP(C) 10560 & 14125 of 2024 are listed under this item]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10560/2024 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109122/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.109124/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 14125/2024 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 11737/2025 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA NO. 86150/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 86152/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 86153/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 11738/2025 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 93004/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 93005/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 93007/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 93006/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 11571/2025 (XI)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 92051/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 92054/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 92055/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date: 20-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

Contd....

-2-

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.

Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv. Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR Ms. Sakshi Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

M/S. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

Mr. S.k Pandey, Adv. Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv. Mr Manish Verma, Adv.

Ms Sadhna, Adv.

Dr Sujan Singh, Adv. Ms Kanchan, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10560/2024

Respondent nos.1,4 and 6 to 8 have already filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 3 and 5 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent no.2 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

## SLP(C) No. 14125/2024

Opportunity of respondent nos. 4 and 9 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service is complete on respondent no.10. Ld. Counsel who entered appearance on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet. Today, ld. Counsel,

Contd....

Mr Manish Verma appearing on behalf of Mr Ravi Kumar Tomar, Advocate-on-record appearing on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 5 to 8 appears for respondent no.10 as well and submits that vakalatnama has been filed. Registry to verify and update the records. It has been submitted that no counter affidavit would be filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3, 5 to 8 and 10. Submission is taken on record.

-3-

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ